Accordingly, the directors determined that it is appropriate to change its revenue recognition for sales of its

properties by recognising revenue and profit upon delivery of the properties to the purchasers.

The directors of the Company considered this change in accounting policy to be applied retrospectively

as required by Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting

Estimates and Errors. The comparative figures have been restated to exclude the revenue and profit which

arose from properties not yet delivered as at the end of the comparable periods.

Analysis of increase (decrease) in profit for the current and prior year by line items presented according

to their function:

2009 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in revenue 981,762 (607,176)

(Increase) decrease in cost of sales (335,168) 167,441

(Increase) decrease in taxation (300,841) 191,715

345,753 (248,020)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 45 –

The cumulative effects of the change in accounting policy on revenue recognition as at 31 March 2008
are summarised below:

As at

31 March

2008

(Originally

stated)

Effects of the

change in

accounting

policy

As at

31 March

2008

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Completed properties for sale 1,338,079 986,696 2,324,775

Trade receivables 280,378 (116,238) 164,140

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 1,330,014 61,278 1,391,292

Tax recoverable 66,205 (30,397) 35,808

Deposits received and deferred revenue (799,434) (1,751,739) (2,551,173)

Other payables and accruals (974,302) 49,640 (924,662)

Tax payable (759,588) 190,520 (569,068)

Deferred tax liabilities (686,462) 166,946 (519,516)

(205,110) (443,294) (648,404)

Retained profits 1,358,668 (395,779) 962,889

Exchange fluctuation reserve 403,464 (47,515) 355,949

1,762,132 (443,294) 1,318,838

The financial effects of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s equity as at 1 April 2007 are
summarised below:

As at

31 March

2007

(Originally

stated)

Effects of the

change in

accounting

policy

As at

31 March

2007

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Retained profits 993,974 (147,759) 846,215

Exchange fluctuation reserve 166,243 (6,298) 159,945

1,160,217 (154,057) 1,006,160

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for
the prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic earnings per share

2008

HK cent

Before adjustments 13.81

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy (9.39)

Restated 4.42

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 46 –

Impact on diluted earnings per share

2008

HK cent

Before adjustments 13.73

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy (9.34)

Restated 4.39

b. Other new standards, amendments and interpretations

In the current year, the Group has applied the following amendments to HKAS and new HK(IFRIC)-Int

[…]

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 135 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the

Enlarged Group immediately after completion of the Acquisition, which has been prepared to

illustrate the effect of the Acquisition on the assets and liabilities of the Group, as if the

Acquisition had taken place on 30 September 2009, and is based on the unaudited consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group with further adjustments explained in the note

below.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities has been prepared for

illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture

of the financial position of the Group on 30 September 2009 or any future date after the

Completion of the Acquisition.

The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30

September 2009 has been extracted from the published interim report of the Company for the

six months ended 30 September 2009.

The Group

Pro forma

adjustment

The

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 786,341 – 786,341

Investment properties 1,174,615 – 1,174,615

Prepaid land lease payments 95,701 – 95,701

Goodwill 82,941 – 82,941

Interests in associates 222,288 – 222,288

Available-for-sale investments 2,960 – 2,960

Pledged bank deposits 61,389 – 61,389

Total non-current assets 2,426,235 – 2,426,235

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 136 –

The Group

Pro forma

adjustment

The

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Current Assets

Properties under development 6,021,986 318,735 6,340,721

Completed properties for sale 2,428,860 – 2,428,860

Trade receivables 79,975 – 79,975

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 2,014,024 (82,927) 1,931,097

Amounts due from associates 91,777 – 91,777

Tax recoverable 41,974 – 41,974

Pledged bank deposits 249,519 – 249,519

Cash and bank balances 2,130,100 (655,668) 1,474,432

Total current assets 13,058,215 (419,860) 12,638,355

Current Liabilities

Trade payables 215,952 – 215,952

Deposits received and deferred revenue 3,549,413 – 3,549,413

Other payables and accruals 1,365,452 – 1,365,452

Amount due to a substantial shareholder

of the Company 34,146 – 34,146

Amount due to a jointly controlled

entity 6,451 – 6,451

Tax payable 674,603 – 674,603

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 1,838,907 – 1,838,907

Derivative financial liability − warrants 23,575 – 23,575

Total current liabilities 7,708,499 – 7,708,499

Net current assets 5,349,716 (419,860) 4,929,856

Total assets less current liabilities 7,775,951 (419,860) 7,356,091

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 137 –

The Group

Pro forma

adjustment

The

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Capital and Reserves

Share capital 279,058 – 279,058

Reserves 2,946,582 – 2,946,582

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 3,225,640 – 3,225,640

Non-controlling interests 526,017 (419,860) 106,157

Total equity 3,751,657 (419,860) 3,331,797

Non-current Liabilities

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 3,423,784 – 3,423,784

Deferred tax liabilities 600,510 – 600,510

Total non-current liabilities 4,024,294 – 4,024,294

7,775,951 (419,860) 7,356,091

Note:

1. Super Investment is a 50% indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Group as at 30 September 2009
and the assets and liabilities of the Super Investment Group have already been consolidated into the
unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group at 30 September 2009 with part of
the total equity attributable to the non-controlling interests.

The consideration of the Acquisition is to be satisfied by (i) offsetting the advance from Super
Investment Group to AG Coastal Dalian, the vendor under the Agreement, of US$10,669,524
(equivalent to approximately HK$82,927,000) and (ii) the cash payment of RMB577,020,459